



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 30610 of 2025**

Pintu And 13 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s)

: Bhavya Sahai

Counsel for Opposite Party(s)

: G.A.

---

**Court No. - 77**

**HON'BLE SAURABH SRIVASTAVA, J.**

1. At the very outset, learned A.G.A. prays for and is granted ten days' time for seeking instructions specifically over the issue that under which circumstances before taking cognizance of offence and before filing charge-sheet, the applicants have been summoned before learned court concerned only on the basis of implicating in the F.I.R., which has been registered at Case Crime No.168 of 2024?

2. Put up this case as fresh on **11.09.2025**.

**August 27, 2025**

Saif

**(Saurabh Srivastava,J.)**